variations are mainly driven changes in grades, mine schedule, and processing methods. The AISC metric can range from US$309/oz to US$992/oz Au in a given year (excluding final year spike in Year 45 of
$1,956/oz) but can be subdivided into three distinct phases:

Phase 1: Years 1 and 2 (CIP only) - 133 koz/yr Au at $853/oz.
Phase 2: Years 3 through 18 (mining highest grades) - 1,191 koz/yr Au at $411/oz.
Phase 3: Years 19 through 45 EoM (mining lower grades) - 665 koz/yr Au at $554/oz.

FIGURE 1-4

ANNUAL AISC CURVE PROFILE

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832
Technical Report NI 43-101 – March 16, 2018 Page 1-17

www.rpacan.com

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms. Key economic risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

Head grade
Gold recovery
Gold price
Operating costs
Capital costs
Discount rates

Pre-tax NPV and IRR sensitivities over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations metal-related categories. For operating costs and capital costs, the sensitivities over the base case has been
calculated at -15% to +35% variation. The sensitivities are shown in Table 1-6 and in Figures 1-5 and 1-6, respectively.

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832
Technical Report NI 43-101 – March 16, 2018 Page 1-18

www.rpacan.com

TABLE 1-6 PRE-TAX SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

GR Engineering (Barbados), Inc. – Siembra Minera Project

Factor Change  Head Grade (g/t Au) NPV at 10% IRR
   (US$ M) (%)

0.8  0.56 3,477.3 28.3 %

0.9  0.63 4,505.8 32.7 %

1  0.70 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.1  0.78 6,563.2 40.6 %

1.2  0.85 7,591.9 44.3 %

  Recovery NPV at 10% IRR
Factor Change  (% Au) (US$ M) (%)

0.8  67 3,477.3 28.3 %

0.9  76 4,505.8 32.7 %

1  84 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.1  92 6,563.2 40.6 %

1.2  100 7,489.0 44.0 %

  Metal Price NPV at 10% IRR
Factor Change  (US$/oz Au) (US$ M) (%)

0.8  1,040 3,166.4 27.2 %

0.9  1,170 4,350.4 32.2 %

1  1,300 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.1  1,430 6,718.5 41.1 %

1.2  1,560 7,902.5 45.1 %

Factor Change  Operating Costs NPV at 10% IRR

  (US$/t milled) (US$ M) (%)
0.85 $ 11.57 6,068.2 38.6 %
0.93 $ 12.27 5,801.3 37.7 %
1.00 $ 12.96 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.18 $ 14.59 4,911.7 34.6 %
1.35 $ 16.21 4,289.0 32.3 %

  Capital Costs NPV at 10% IRR
Factor Change  (US$ M) (US$ M) (%)

0.85 $ 4,222 5,812.0 41.1 %
0.93 $ 4,385 5,673.2 38.8 %
1.00 $ 4,547 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.18 $ 4,927 5,210.7 32.7 %
1.35 $ 5,306 4,886.9 29.3 %

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832
Technical Report NI 43-101 – March 16, 2018 Page 1-19

www.rpacan.com

FIGURE 1-5 PRE-TAX NPV 10% SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

FIGURE 1-6 PRE-TAX IRR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis of discount rates is presented in Figure 1-7 and 1-8 and shows that the Project as currently designed would be NPV positive through a 20% discount rate.

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832
Technical Report NI 43-101 – March 16, 2018 Page 1-20

www.rpacan.com

FIGURE 1-7 PRE-TAX DISCOUNT RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

FIGURE 1-8 AFTER-TAX DISCOUNT RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832

[…]

variations are mainly driven changes in grades, mine schedule, and processing methods. The AISC metric can range from $309/oz to $992/oz Au in a given year (excluding final year spike in Year 45 of $1,956/oz) but
can be subdivided into three distinct phases:

Phase 1: Years 1 and 2 (CIP only) - 133 koz/yr Au at $853/oz.
Phase 2: Years 3 through 18 (mining highest grades) - 1,191 koz/yr Au at $411/oz.
Phase 3: Years 19 through 45 EoM (mining lower grades) - 665 koz/yr Au at $554/oz.

FIGURE 22-4

ANNUAL AISC CURVE PROFILE

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832
Technical Report NI 43-101 – March 16, 2018 Page 22-10

www.rpacan.com

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms. Key economic risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

Head grade
Gold recovery
Gold price
Operating costs
Capital costs
Discount rates

Pre-tax NPV and IRR sensitivities over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations metal-related categories. For operating costs and capital costs, the sensitivities over the base case has been
calculated at -15% to +35% variation. The sensitivities are shown in Table 22-5 and in Figures 22-5 and 22-6, respectively.

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832
Technical Report NI 43-101 – March 16, 2018 Page 22-11

www.rpacan.com

TABLE 22-5 PRE-TAX SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

GR Engineering (Barbados), Inc. – Siembra Minera Project

Factor Change  Head Grade (g/t Au) NPV at 10% IRR
   (US$ M) (%)

0.8  0.56 3,477.3 28.3 %

0.9  0.63 4,505.8 32.7 %

1  0.70 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.1  0.78 6,563.2 40.6 %

1.2  0.85 7,591.9 44.3 %

  Recovery NPV at 10% IRR
Factor Change  (% Au) (US$ M) (%)

0.8  67 3,477.3 28.3 %

0.9  76 4,505.8 32.7 %

1  84 5,534.5 36.8 %

1.1  92 6,563.2 40.6 %

1.2  100 7,489.0 44.0 %

  Metal Price NPV at 10% IRR
Factor Change  (US$/oz Au) (US$ M) (%)

0.8  1,040 3,166.4 27.2 %

0.9  1,170 4,350.4 32.2 %

1  1,300 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.1  1,430 6,718.5 41.1 %

1.2  1,560 7,902.5 45.1 %

Factor Change  Operating Costs NPV at 10% IRR

  (US$/t milled) (US$ M) (%)
0.85 $ 11.57 6,068.2 38.6 %
0.93 $ 12.27 5,801.3 37.7 %
1.00 $ 12.96 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.18 $ 14.59 4,911.7 34.6 %
1.35 $ 16.21 4,289.0 32.3 %

  Capital Costs NPV at 10% IRR
Factor Change  (US$ M) (US$ M) (%)

0.85 $ 4,222 5,812.0 41.1 %
0.93 $ 4,385 5,673.2 38.8 %
1.00 $ 4,547 5,534.5 36.8 %
1.18 $ 4,927 5,210.7 32.7 %
1.35 $ 5,306 4,886.9 29.3 %

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832
Technical Report NI 43-101 – March 16, 2018 Page 22-12

www.rpacan.com

FIGURE 22-5 PRE-TAX NPV 10% SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

FIGURE 22-6 PRE-TAX IRR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis of discount rates is presented in Figure 22-7 and 22-8 and shows that the Project as currently designed would be NPV positive through a 20% discount rate.

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832
Technical Report NI 43-101 – March 16, 2018 Page 22-13

www.rpacan.com

FIGURE 22-7 PRE-TAX DISCOUNT RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

FIGURE 22-8 AFTER-TAX DISCOUNT RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Gold Reserve Inc. – Siembra Minera Project, Project #2832